HANSON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS Thursday, June 6, 2024

Chairman Bumgardner called the Hanson County Drainage Board to order at 11:00 a.m., in the Courtroom of the Hanson County Courthouse at Alexandria, SD, on June 6, 2024 for a public hearing.

Other members present: Fox, Waldera and Schoenrock. Kjetland was absent.

Motion Waldera, seconded by Schoenrock to approve the agenda. Motion carried. Motion Fox, seconded by Waldera to approve the May 7th meeting minutes. Motion carried.

No conflict of interest.

Today's time, date, and place for a hearing to be held on the following drainage matters: [1] Hanson County Drainage File # 30DRAIN24-01: RE: Graves vs. Jarding, Pollreisz, Kappenman.

A list of those in attendance at the hearing can be viewed in the Auditor's office.

The hearing was opened, each party presented its evidence, testimony and oral argument.

A record was made of the proceedings by a court reporter. There were four (4) exhibits presented to the commission and filed. The exhibits will be kept in the Hanson County Drainage File# 30DRAIN24-01.

At the close of the testimony and argument presented by the parties and interested parties, Commission Bumgardner asked for a motion to close the hearing, Fox made a motion, seconded by Waldera to close the hearing. All voted aye, motion carried.

The board will review the evidence and records and make a decision on Tuesday, June 18, 2024 at 9:30 a.m. at the next drainage meeting. All parties will be notified of the decision.

As there was no further business before the Board, a motion was made by Waldera, seconded by Fox to adjourn the meeting. Motion carried.

John Bumgardner, Chairman Hanson County Drainage Board

ATTEST: Lesa Trabing, Auditor (SEAL) Published once at the approximate cost of \$_____.